the value of holdings of financial instruments. The Group currently does not use derivatives to manage market risk
exposures.

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies arising from the sale and purchase of goods and services in
currencies other than the functional currencies of the Group companies. The Group constantly monitors its foreign
currency exposure and seeks to utilise existing currency reserves and naturally hedge foreign currency purchases where
possible.

At balance sheet date the Group had exposure to movements in the exchange rate as follows:

2019 2018

Cash and
Receivables

$’000
Payables

$’000

Cash and
Receivables

$’000
Payables

 $’000

Great British Pounds 17,294 3,366 14,877 3,860

United States of America Dollars 3,128 50 3,171 144

Euros 2 - 2 -

Singapore Dollars 846 68 628 73

Hong Kong Dollars 670 250 694 122

21,940 3,734 19,372 4,199

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2019, the effect on profit as a result of changes in the value of currencies relevant to GBST’s operations not
denominated in Australian dollars (with all other variables remaining constant) is as follows:

(i)  Profit: GBST Group

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit

Improvement in AUD to GBP by 10% 389 73

Decline in AUD to GBP by 10% (389) (73)

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% 79 (99)

Decline in AUD to USD by 10% (79) 99

Improvement in AUD to Other by 10% 4 5

Decline in AUD to Other by 10% (4) (5)

Interest rate risk
The exposure to market risk for interest rates relates primarily to term deposits and the Bank Facility. The borrowing costs
on the undrawn bank facility are subject to changes to Bank Bill Swap Rate (BBSY) and an applicable margin.

70   GBST Holdings Limited ABN 85 010 488 874

Notes to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial
Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2019 continued

Note 19: Financial Risk Management (continued)
Australian interest rate risk
At reporting period, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk.

GBST Group

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,965 5,339

3,965 5,339

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

GBST Group

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit and Equity

Improvement in interest rate by 1% (670) -

Decline in interest rate by 1% 670 -